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Introduction
In March 2023, TAC Secretariat staff disseminated a survey to Canadian municipalities
with populations less than 150,000 that hold an organizational membership in TAC.

The survey was developed in partnership with volunteer members of TAC's Small
Municipalities Integrated Committee. Its purpose was to better understand the
resources, challenges and interests of small municipalities, and to identify future
opportunities for TAC projects and learning events.

The invitation and link to an online survey was sent to the designated TAC
representative of 190 municipalities. This document summarizes the 76 responses (40%)
that were received.

Population of municipality

What is your municipality’s population?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Less than 20,000 people _ 38%
20,000 to 50,000 people [N 22
50,000 to 100,000 pecple [N 25+

100,000 to 150,000 people [ 13%
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Rate of population change

Over the last decade or so, how has your
municipality’s population changed?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

incressed moderately | NN s
Increased rapidly _ 24%
No change _ 20%

Decreased - 7%

Population distribution

Where does your population live?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Mostly in urban/developed areas _ 38%
In a balance of urban/developed and
I 7%
rural/undeveloped areas
Entirely in urban/developed areas - 18%
Mostly in rural/undeveloped areas . 7%

Entirely in rural/undeveloped areas | 0%
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Number of roads/traffic/transportation employees

How many of your organization’s employees are
professional or supervisory staff dedicated to
roads/traffic/transportation?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

None I 1%

105 [ 52
6010 N 18%
More than 10 [ 17%

Responsibilities of roads/traffic/transportation employees

What are the core responsibilities of the
professional or supervisory staff identified in
the previous question?

0% 50% 100%

Road signs and pavement markings IS 93%
Road/right-of-way maintenance INIIINIEEEGEGEGGEGGGGGEEGEGEGGNGNGGE 537%
Road design, construction and rehabilitation IIIIIIEIEENNGNGNGNGGNGNGNGNGNGNGGE 73%
Road safety (including crossing guard... INIIIININGGGGNGGGNGNGNGNGNGNGNGNGN 75%
Traffic engineering GGG 74%
Traffic signals GGG 74%
Active transportation (walking and cycling) I 74%
Transportation planning NN 71%
Parking I 53%
Transp demand mgmt/sustainable transp G 47%
Transit IS 33%
Other HE 8%
None (no such employees) 1 1%
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Other

e Asset management, preservation & rehabilitation

e C(Climate change
e Development review
e Passenger ferry infrastructure

& operations

e Road work related to planning approvals

e Streetlighting

Major transportation challenges

What are your municipality’s significant
transportation challenges?

Capital funding

Road safety (e.g. speeding)
Operating funding

Staff recruitment and retention
Asset management

Dealing with elected officials or public
Cycling facilities (on/off-road)
Pedestrian crossings and sidewalks
Staff training and development
Winter maintenance

Accessibility

Road design and construction
Parking

School travel

Traffic control devices

Traffic volumes and congestion
Dealing with other jurisdictions
Summer maintenance

Other

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

e 759,
e 75%
I 2,
IS 517
IS 5] U
IEEEEEEE— 50%
EEEEee—— {2 Y,
EEEeess— 41%
e 329

e 32%

e 28%

e 24%

e 24%

——— 22%

e 21%

e 21%

e 21%

I 18%

. 11%

e Low usage due to small population
e Building infrastructure to support development

e Creating trust in our industry

e Development costs and collaboration

e Dealing with railways

e Speed complaints from the public
e  GHG reduction targets (mode shift)
e Impacts of rapid development on the transportation network and staff workload
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Participation in TAC

What best describes your organization’s
participation in TAC?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Purchased/downloaded publications NN 33%
Attended webinars NN 59%
Attended in-person conference [N 43%
Attended training courses NG 36%
Attended online conference (2020/2021) I 18%
Participated on volunteer committees I 18%

None of the above W 4%

Reasons preventing more active participation in TAC

What prevents you or your staff from
participating in TAC more actively?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Lack of time NN 729
Lack of budget NN 4%
Lack of awareness [ 138%
Corporate travel restrictions [ 13%
Lack of interest ] 3%

Other MW 4%

Other

e Most work done by consultants who stay up to date with TAC guidelines
e Focus on big-city rather than rural issues
e lLack of awareness/relevant material
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Staff participation on TACc

ouncils and committees

Since 2020, on which of TAC’s volunteer
technical committees and councils have your

staff part

Active Transportation Integrated Committee
Asset Management Committee
Climate Change Integrated Committee

Connected & Automated Vehicles...

Construction Committee

Digital Applications Committee

Education Committee

Environment & Climate Change Council
Environmental Issues Committee
Environmental Legislation Committee
Geometric Design Committee

Human Resources Committee
Infrastructure & Asset Management Council

Intelligent Transportation Systems...

Maintenance & Operations Committee
Mobility Council

Mobility Management Committee
Pavements Committee

Professional Development Committee
Road Safety Committee

Safety, Design & Operations Council
Small Municipalities Integrated Committee
Soils & Materials Committee
Structures Committee

Technology Council

Traffic Operations & Management
Transportation Finance Committee
Transportation Planning Committee
Workforce Development Council

None of the above

April 2023

icipated?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

. 7%
u 4%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
I 1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

= 5%
I 1%
. 8%
B 3%
0%
0%
.. Il 7%
0%
0%
0%
I 7 2 %,
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Other transportation association memberships

What other transportation associations does
your organization and/or its employees belong
to?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Regional roads/traffic organization [INIIININGEEGEGEGEGEGE 49%
ITE Canada | 30%
International Municipal Signal Ass'n... I 18%
Canadian Urban Transit Association [ 17%
Canadian Association of Road Safety... [l 7%
Regional/national public works association W 4%
Other | 1%

None of the above I 21%

Other

e  Municipal Engineers Association
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Involvement with Small Municipalities Integrated Committee

TAC’s Small Municipalities Integrated Committee
(SMIC) supports information exchange and
problem solving on current and emerging issues
that matter to small municipalities. Which of
the following statements describes your
organization?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Unaware of svic N 57

Aware and interested, but have not
participated yet - 24%

Have participated in the past, and will
continue - 11%

Aware of it, but not interested in I 4%
participating

Have participated in the past, but stopped I 4%
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TAC activities of interest

Which of the following TAC activities would
interest your organization?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Online training courses on topics for small _ 88%

municipalities

Free online “lunch & learn” presentations
. 709

on topics for small municipalities

Conf i topics f Il
onrerence sessions on TtOpIcs Tor sma _ 76%

municipalities

In- traini topics fi
n-person training courses on topics 1or _ 55%

small municipalities

Free online roundtable discussions on
I 4o%

topics for small municipalities

None of the above | 1%
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Technical topics of interest (2 or more mentions)

What topics would most interest your
organization when it comes to conference
sessions, online “lunch & learn” presentations,
online roundtable discussions, or training
courses?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Traffic calming & speed management I 28%
Road safety m—— 25%
Maintenance & operations I 21%
Active transportation IR 17%
Asset management B 13%
Design of roads, intersections & roundabouts mmsm 13%
Traffic operations & control devices mm 9%
Transportation & development planning = 8%
Pavement management & rehabilitation m 5%
Pedestrian facilities & safety m 5%
Climate change m 4%
Infrastructure costs & lifecycle m 4%
School travel, streets & zones MW 4%
Staff recruitment, retention & organization B 4%
Budgeting B 3%
Complete streets/multimodal infrastructure B 3%
Managing requests & complaints ® 3%
Public transit ® 3%
]

Transportation demand management 3%

April 2023

10





